1958/10



THE POST AND TELEGRAPH OFFICERS' SICK BENEFIT FUND REGULATIONS 1951, AMENDMENT NO. 2

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 29th day of January 1958

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Post and Telegraph Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Post and Telegraph Officers' Sick Benefit Fund Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Post and Telegraph Officers' Sick Benefit Fund Regulations 1951.*

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Regulation 3 of the Post and Telegraph Officers' Sick Benefit Fund Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 1, is hereby amended as follows:

- (a) By inserting in subclause (1), after the word "temporarily", the words "or as a non-classified employee":
- (b) By inserting in subclause (2), after the word "temporarily", the words "or as a non-classified employee".

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1951/226 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1953/177

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

The effect of the amendments made by these regulations is that non-classified employees of the Post and Telegraph Department may apply for membership of the Sick Benefit Fund of that Department.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 30 January 1958.

These regulations are administered in the Post and Telegraph Department.